Contents

Dedication

Preface

Abbreviations and acronyms
Acknowledgements

Part 1: The Regulatory Context and Key Resources

1 _Introduction and background
The development of corporate governance
A brief history of corporate governance in the UK
The catalysts for change
Conclusions

2 The regulatory framework
Accessing information on corporate governance
The regulatory framework
The non-regulatory framework
Small and unlisted companies
Voluntary sector and charitable companies

Part 2: The Board’s Role and Directors’ Responsibilities

3 The board’s structure and its committees
The board’s central governance role
The unitary board structure
The dual board structure
Board committees
The audit committee
The remuneration committee
The nomination committee
Other board committees
Governance role for boards of small unlisted companies
Governance role for voluntary sector and charitable companies

xiii
XV
Xix

33

35
35
36
41
42
44

45

45
46
47
48



mONTENTS

Conclusion
Governance checklist

Directors’ duties and liabilities

Directors’ duties and corporate governance
Directors’ common law duties

Directors’ statutory duties

Disqualification of directors

Directors of listed companies

Directors’ liability for breach of duties
Directors and officers (D&Q) insurance
Directors of small unlisted companies
Directors of voluntary sector and charitable companies
Governance checklist

Governance of listed companies

Introduction

An overview of the UK Listing Regime

Premium listing: ‘super-equivalent’ requirements
Listing Principles

Market communications, disclosures and dealings

The criminal law framework: insider dealing and misleading

statements

The civil law framework: market abuse

The regulatory framework: the Disclosure and
Transparency Rules

The Model Code

The Takeover Code

Conclusion

Governance checklist

Part 3: The Effective Board and its Officers

6 Maintaining an effective board

The board'’s role and good governance
Providing direction and making decisions
Board diversity

Appointing the right people to the board
Terms of engagement

Due diligence for board candidates
Succession planning

49
50

51

51

52
55
61

65
65
70
72
73
77

79
79
80
83
84
86

87
89

94

97
101
106
106

109

111
111
112
114
117
120
120
123

CONTENTS u

Induction and development

Evaluating the performance of the board and directors
The nomination committee

Public reporting and the nomination committee
Boards of smaller and unlisted companies

Boards of voluntary sector and charitable companies
Governance checklist

The chairman of the board

The chairman’s role in governance

The chairman’s role on the board

The chairman and the chief executive

The chairman and the company secretary

The chairman and the senior independent director (SID)
The-chairman and shareholders

Chagirman of smaller unlisted company

Chairman of a voluntary sector or charitable company
Governance checklist

Executive directors

The role of executive directors

Directors’ remuneration and corporate governance

The remuneration committee ’

Role and responsibilities of the remuneration committee

Determining the directors’ remuneration policy

Executive director benefits packages

Share incentive schemes

Executive pensions

Executive contracts and severance terms

Remuneration reporting

Shareholders and directors’ remuneration

Reporting and notification requirements under the
Listing Rules

Executive directors of small unlisted companies

Executive directors of voluntary sector and charitable
companies

Governance checklist

Non-executive directors
Non-executive directors and corporate performance
The non-executive director’s role

126
130
133
137
139
140
142

144
144
149
152
154
155
157
159
160
161

162
162
164
168
170
171
175
178
189
192
196
205

209
210

211
212

214
214
215



1CONTENTS

10

Attributes, skills and behaviours

The composition of the board

Non-executive terms of appointment

Evaluating non-executive directors

Non-executive directors and personal liabilities
Non-executives of small unlisted companies

Non-executives of voluntary sector and charitable companies
Governance checklist

Company secretary and in-house counsel
Introduction

Company secretary and corporate governance
The company secretary’s role and duties
Attributes and skills

Company secretary and corporate governance
Appointment of the company secretary
In-house counsel and corporate governance
Company secretary of a small unlisted company
Secretary of a voluntary sector or charitable company
Governance checklist

Part 4: Financial Reporting and Risk Management

11

12

Audits, accounts and financial statements
Introduction

Regulatory framework

International accounting standards

Narrative reporting — an overview

The strategic report — scope and requirements

The audit committee

Procedures, resources and relationship with the board
Role of the audit committee

The audit committee and financial reporting
Managing the total auditing resource

Internal controls and risk management

Public reporting and the audit committee

Accounts and audit of small unlisted companies
Accounts and audit of voluntary sector or charitable company
Governance checklist

Effective internal control and risk management
Risk management and business objectives

216
219
221
225
227
228
229
230

231
231
231
232
235
236
246
246
250
251
252

255

257
257
258
263
263
265
271

272
275
276
280
290
293
295
298
299

301
301

Identifying and categorising risks
The board’s responsibilities
Internal control systems

The internal audit function
Annual reporting requirements

Risk management and internal controls in small unlisted

companies

Risk management and internal controls in voluntary sector

and charitable companies
Governance checklist

Part 5: Shareholder Perspectives

13 Shareholder activism and investor relations

14

Introdtiction

Aints land benefits of shareholder engagement

\/oting and other shareholder rights

Shareholder meetings

Derivative claims

Engagement with investee companies

Selling shares

Conflicts of interest

Resources available to institutional shareholders

The register of members

Relations with shareholders

Online investor communications

Conclusion

Shareholder engagement for small unlisted companies

Stakeholder engagement for voluntary sector and
charitable companies

Governance checklist — institutional investors

Governance checklist — investee companies

Corporate social responsibility
Definitions, aims and perspectives

The business case for CSR

CSR and the management of legal risk
Shareholders and CSR

Reporting and disclosures

Verification of CSR reporting

International standard: social responsibility
Conclusion: the current position with CSR

306
309
312
313
315

319

321
323

325

327
327
328
331

337
340
341

351

352
353
354
355
359
360
361

363
364
365

366
366
369
375
380
384
390
391
392



MiONTENTS

CSR for small unlisted companies
CSR for voluntary sector and charitable companies
CSR checklist

Directory

Appendices

Appendix 1 UK Corporate Governance Code

Appendix2 UK Stewardship Code

Appendix3  Good Governance: A Code for the Voluntary and
Community Sector

Appendix4 LR 9 Annex 1 The Model Code (R)

Appendix5  Extract from the loD Corporate Governance
Guidance and Principles for Unlisted Companies in
the UK

Appendix 6  ABI Principles of Executive Remuneration

Appendix 7 FRC Guidance on Audit Committees

Appendix 8 FRC Guidance on Board Effectiveness

Appendix9  FRC Internal Control: Revised Guidance for Directors
on the Combined Code

Index

393
396

397

399

409
409
433

440
451

458
460
472
486

495
504

Preface

This is the third edition of this publication and the volume of changes which
I have been required to make, even though the second edition was completed
less than two years ago, has once again driven home to me the sheer pace of
change in the corporate governance arena. There have been legislative changes
covering riarrative reporting and remuneration policy, numerous develop-
ments ii_shareholder stewardship, including many which reflect increasing
recognition of the importance of taking a longer-term approach to invest-
mient, and alterations to the external audit landscape, to name but a few. This
is'true across the EC and further afield as well, but in the UK activity has been
50 swift as to seem almost feverish at times.

Each of these developments has potentially far-reaching consequences
for those involved in corporate governance. This is particularly so as rarely
it seems does one change impact just a single aspect of governance, but
frequently requires modifications in practice to be made across multiple areas.
Corporate governance best practice has always been something of a moving
target, but never more so than in recent months.

Whilst this dynamic environment poses real and significant challenges
for those involved in governance, it is also capable of stimulating the sort of
deep, thorough and continual thought which the preface to the UK Corporate
Governance Code urges boards to engage in. It is refreshing to see long-
entrenched views and practices being looked at anew in the light of recent
experiences and to witness innovative approaches to old problems emerging.
Certain aspects of corporate governance, which are in reality based on judge-
ment, have been in place for so long they have almost assumed the status of
fact and, if for nothing else, the voicing of different and sometimes contro-
versial opinions is useful (at least in my view) in reminding us that long-held
assumptions are not always right.

One development which I have long been an advocate for and which is
now gathering real momentum is the sharing and adapting of best practice
in different sectors. For too long, those tasked with governing organisations
outside the private listed sector had no option but to look to the UK Corporate
Governance Code in order to glean snippets of best practice that they might
apply to their own organisation’s particular sector or legal form. Those days



