## **Contents**

De	edication	
Pr	eface	xi
Ab	obreviations and acronyms	X
	cknowledgements	xi
Po	rt 1: The Regulatory Context and Key Resources	
1	Introduction and background	
	The development of corporate governance	
0	A brief history of corporate governance in the UK	
7	The catalysts for change	1
	Conclusions	1
		_
2	The regulatory framework	2
	Accessing information on corporate governance	2
	The regulatory framework	2
	The non-regulatory framework Small and unlisted companies	2
	Voluntary sector and charitable companies	2 2 3 3
	voluntary sector and charitable companies	J
_		
Po	rt 2: The Board's Role and Directors' Responsibilities	3
3	The board's structure and its committees	3
	The board's central governance role	3
	The unitary board structure	3
	The dual board structure	4
	Board committees	4
	The audit committee	4
	The remuneration committee	• 4
	The nomination committee	4.
	Other board committees	4
	Governance role for boards of small unlisted companies Governance role for voluntary sector and charitable companies	4

	Conclusion Governance checklist	49 50
4	Directors' duties and liabilities Directors' duties and corporate governance Directors' common law duties Directors' statutory duties Disqualification of directors Directors of listed companies Directors' liability for breach of duties Directors and officers (D&O) insurance Directors of small unlisted companies Directors of voluntary sector and charitable companies Governance checklist	51 51 52 55 61 65 65 70 72 73 77
5	Introduction An overview of the UK Listing Regime Premium listing: 'super-equivalent' requirements Listing Principles Market communications, disclosures and dealings The criminal law framework: insider dealing and misleading statements The civil law framework: market abuse The regulatory framework: the Disclosure and Transparency Rules The Model Code The Takeover Code Conclusion Governance checklist	79 79 80 83 84 86 87 89 97 101 106 106
Pai	rt 3: The Effective Board and its Officers	109
6	Maintaining an effective board The board's role and good governance Providing direction and making decisions Board diversity Appointing the right people to the board Terms of engagement Due diligence for board candidates Succession planning	111 112 114 117 120 120 123

	Induction and development Evaluating the performance of the board and directors The nomination committee Public reporting and the nomination committee Boards of smaller and unlisted companies Boards of voluntary sector and charitable companies Governance checklist	126 130 133 137 139 140 142
7	The chairman of the board The chairman's role in governance The chairman's role on the board The chairman and the chief executive The chairman and the company secretary The chairman and the senior independent director (SID) The chairman and shareholders Chairman of smaller unlisted company Chairman of a voluntary sector or charitable company Governance checklist	144 149 152 154 155 157 159 160
8	Executive directors The role of executive directors Directors' remuneration and corporate governance The remuneration committee Role and responsibilities of the remuneration committee Determining the directors' remuneration policy Executive director benefits packages Share incentive schemes Executive pensions Executive contracts and severance terms Remuneration reporting Shareholders and directors' remuneration	162 164 168 170 171 175 178 189 192 196 205
	Reporting and notification requirements under the Listing Rules Executive directors of small unlisted companies Executive directors of voluntary sector and charitable companies Governance checklist	209 210 211 212
9	Non-executive directors  Non-executive directors and corporate performance  The non-executive director's role	214 214 215

	Attributes, skills and behaviours The composition of the board Non-executive terms of appointment Evaluating non-executive directors Non-executive directors and personal liabilities Non-executives of small unlisted companies Non-executives of voluntary sector and charitable companies Governance checklist	216 219 221 225 227 228 229 230
10	Company secretary and in-house counsel Introduction Company secretary and corporate governance The company secretary's role and duties Attributes and skills Company secretary and corporate governance Appointment of the company secretary In-house counsel and corporate governance Company secretary of a small unlisted company Secretary of a voluntary sector or charitable company Governance checklist	231 231 232 235 236 246 246 250 251 252
Pai	rt 4: Financial Reporting and Risk Management	255
11	Audits, accounts and financial statements Introduction Regulatory framework International accounting standards Narrative reporting – an overview The strategic report – scope and requirements The audit committee Procedures, resources and relationship with the board Role of the audit committee The audit committee and financial reporting Managing the total auditing resource Internal controls and risk management Public reporting and the audit committee Accounts and audit of small unlisted companies Accounts and audit of voluntary sector or charitable company Governance checklist	257 257 258 263 263 265 271 272 275 276 280 290 293 295 298 299
12	Effective internal control and risk management Risk management and business objectives	301

	Identifying and categorising risks The board's responsibilities Internal control systems The internal audit function Annual reporting requirements Risk management and internal controls in small unlisted companies Risk management and internal controls in voluntary sector and charitable companies	306 309 312 313 315 319
	Governance checklist	323
Par	t 5: Shareholder Perspectives	325
13	Shareholder activism and investor relations Introduction Aims and benefits of shareholder engagement Voting and other shareholder rights Shareholder meetings Derivative claims Engagement with investee companies Selling shares Conflicts of interest Resources available to institutional shareholders The register of members Relations with shareholders Online investor communications Conclusion Shareholder engagement for small unlisted companies Stakeholder engagement for voluntary sector and charitable companies	327 327 328 331 337 340 341 351 352 353 354 355 359 360 361
	Governance checklist – institutional investors Governance checklist – investee companies	364 365
14	Corporate social responsibility Definitions, aims and perspectives The business case for CSR CSR and the management of legal risk Shareholders and CSR Reporting and disclosures Verification of CSR reporting International standard: social responsibility Conclusion: the current position with CSR	366 369 375 380 384 390 391 392

	small unlisted companies voluntary sector and charitable companies cklist	393 396 397
Directory		399
Appendices Appendix 1 Appendix 2 Appendix 3 Appendix 4 Appendix 5	UK Corporate Governance Code UK Stewardship Code Good Governance: A Code for the Voluntary and Community Sector LR 9 Annex 1 The Model Code (R) Extract from the IoD Corporate Governance Guidance and Principles for Unlisted Companies in	409 409 433 440 451
Appendix 6 Appendix 7 Appendix 8 Appendix 9	the UK ABI Principles of Executive Remuneration FRC Guidance on Audit Committees FRC Guidance on Board Effectiveness FRC Internal Control: Revised Guidance for Directors on the Combined Code	458 460 472 486 495
Index		504

## **Preface**

This is the third edition of this publication and the volume of changes which I have been required to make, even though the second edition was completed less than two years ago, has once again driven home to me the sheer pace of change in the corporate governance arena. There have been legislative changes covering narrative reporting and remuneration policy, numerous developments in shareholder stewardship, including many which reflect increasing recognition of the importance of taking a longer-term approach to investment, and alterations to the external audit landscape, to name but a few. This is true across the EC and further afield as well, but in the UK activity has been so swift as to seem almost feverish at times.

Each of these developments has potentially far-reaching consequences for those involved in corporate governance. This is particularly so as rarely it seems does one change impact just a single aspect of governance, but frequently requires modifications in practice to be made across multiple areas. Corporate governance best practice has always been something of a moving target, but never more so than in recent months.

Whilst this dynamic environment poses real and significant challenges for those involved in governance, it is also capable of stimulating the sort of deep, thorough and continual thought which the preface to the UK Corporate Governance Code urges boards to engage in. It is refreshing to see long-entrenched views and practices being looked at anew in the light of recent experiences and to witness innovative approaches to old problems emerging. Certain aspects of corporate governance, which are in reality based on judgement, have been in place for so long they have almost assumed the status of fact and, if for nothing else, the voicing of different and sometimes controversial opinions is useful (at least in my view) in reminding us that long-held assumptions are not always right.

One development which I have long been an advocate for and which is now gathering real momentum is the sharing and adapting of best practice in different sectors. For too long, those tasked with governing organisations outside the private listed sector had no option but to look to the UK Corporate Governance Code in order to glean snippets of best practice that they might apply to their own organisation's particular sector or legal form. Those days